OP \$165.00 448644

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM303339

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------------|----------|----------------|---|
| DEALER TIRE, LLC | | 04/30/2014 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |
| DT CANADIAN HOLDINGS, LLC | | 04/30/2014 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |
| DT FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC | | 04/30/2014 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |
| RIGHTTURN, LLC | | 04/30/2014 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |
| DEALER TIRE CANADA ULC | | 04/30/2014 | British Columbia unlimited liability company: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION | | |
|-----------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 249 FIFTH AVE. | | |
| City: | PITTSBURGH | | |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA | | |
| Postal Code: | 15219 | | |
| Entity Type: | e: National Association: UNITED STATES | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|----------------|
| Registration Number: | 4486449 | RIGHTTURN |
| Registration Number: | 4482690 | RIGHTTURN |
| Registration Number: | 4433633 | TIRECOACH |
| Registration Number: | 4433595 | THE RIGHT LANE |
| Serial Number: | 86142857 | TIRE PORTER |
| Serial Number: | 85980791 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

2164798386

Email:

rebecca.gallagher@squiresanders.com

Correspondent Name: Steven M. Auvil

TRADEMARK

900288048 REEL: 005272 FRAME: 0489

| Address Line 1: 127 F | Public Square | | | |
|---|----------------------|--|--|--|
| Address Line 4: Cleve | eland, OHIO 44114 | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 020687.00114 | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Steven M. Auvil | | | |
| THAME OF GODINITTEN. | Oleven IVI. Advii | | | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Steven M. Auvil/ | | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/01/2014 | | | |
| Total Attachments: 8 | Total Attachments: 8 | | | |
| source=DT Security Agreement SUPPLEMENT#page1.tif | | | | |
| source=DT Security Agreement SUPPLEMENT#page2.tif | | | | |
| source=DT Security Agreement SUPPLEMENT#page3.tif | | | | |
| source=DT Security Agreement SUPPLEMENT#page4.tif | | | | |
| source=DT Security Agreement SUPPLEMENT#page5.tif | | | | |
| source=DT Security Agreement SUPPLEMENT#page6.tif | | | | |
| source=DT Security Agreement SUPPLEMENT#page7.tif | | | | |
| source=DT Security Agreement SUPPL | EMENT#page8.tif | | | |

SUPPLEMENT NO. 9 TO PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SUPPLEMENT NO. 9 TO PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Supplement No. 9") is made as of April 30, 2014, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("PNC"), as Secured Party (as defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of September 24, 2009 (as heretofore amended, supplemented, confirmed or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"), by and among each of DEALER TIRE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, DT CANADIAN HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, RIGHTTURN, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and DEALER TIRE CANADA ULC, a British Columbia unlimited liability company (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of PNC, as the Secured Party (the "Secured Party"), each Grantor has granted a security interest to the Secured Party for the benefit of certain Secured Creditors described thereig, in its Proprietary Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) existing from time to time.
- B. Pursuant to Section 4 of the Security Agreement, the Secured Party is permitted to amend Exhibit A to the Security Agreement to include any new Proprietary Collateral, or any pending application for Proprietary Collateral, with the consent of the Grantors.
- C. The Grantors have advised the Secured Party that they have obtained an ownership interest in new Proprietary Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, the Security Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. Exhibit A to the Security Agreement is hereby supplemented (but not replaced) with the attached $\underline{\text{Exhibit A}}$.
- 2. This Supplement No. 9 constitutes an amendment to the Security Agreement. Except as expressly modified herein, all the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement remain in full force and effect.
- 3. This Supplement No. 9 is a Loan Document (as such term is used in the Security Agreement).

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

1405058/1/CLEVELAND

AGREED, ACKNOWLEDGED AND CONSENTED TO AS OF THE DATE FIRST WRITTEN ABOVE BY:

DEALER TIRE, LLC

By: Name: Steven Raguz

Title: Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

DT CANADIAN HOLDINGS, LLC

By: Octra a Sitila

Name: Debra A. Sibila

Title: Secretary and Treasurer

RIGHTTURN, LLC (formerly named DT Online

Services, LLC)

By: Debrad Sibila

Name: Debra A. Sibila

Title: Vice President, Secretary and Treasurer

DT FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC

By: Delra a-Sur

Name: Debra A. Sibila

Title: Vice President, Secretary and Treasurer

DEALER TIRE CANADA ULC

By: Debra a Sibila

Name: Debra A. Sibila

Title: Secretary and Treasurer

Supplement No. 9 to Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement

| STATE OF Ohio |) |
|-------------------|-------------|
| COUNTY OF Cuyanga |) SS: _) |

The foregoing Supplement No. 9 to the Patent Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement was executed and acknowledged before me this <u>29</u> day of April, 2014, by Steven Raguz, personally known to me to be Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Dealer Tire, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of such limited liability company.

Security 5. Stenders ~ NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF Ohio SS

The foregoing Supplement No. 9 to the Patent Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement was executed and acknowledged before me this <u>29</u> day of April, 2014, by Debra A. Sibila, personally known to me to be Secretary and Treasurer of DT Canadian Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of such limited liability company.

Gernoth 3. Slendwal NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF Ohio SSE

The foregoing Supplement No. 9 to the Patent Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement was executed and acknowledged before me this <u>29</u> day of April, 2014, by Debra A. Sibila, personally known to me to be Vice President, Secretary and Treasurer of RightTurn, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of such limited liability company.

Genneth S. Glendresa NOTARY PUBLIC

| STATE OF | Ohio |) |
|----------|--------------------|----------|
| COUNTY C | of <u>Cuyahoga</u> | _) _) |

The foregoing Supplement No. 9 to the Patent Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement was executed and acknowledged before me this 24 day of April, 2014, by Debra A. Sibila, personally known to me to be Vice President, Secretary and Treasurer of DT Financial Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of such limited liability company.

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF Ohio SS

The foregoing Supplement No. 9 to the Patent Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement was executed and acknowledged before me this 29 day of April, 2014, by Debra A. Sibila, personally known to me to be Secretary and Treasurer of Dealer Tire Canada, ULC, a British Columbia unlimited liability company, on behalf of such unlimited liability company.

NOTARY PUBLIC

EXECUTION VERSION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Supplement No. 9 on the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Secured Party

Name: Christian S. Brown Title: Senior Vice President

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

The foregoing Supplement No. 9 to the Patent Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement was executed and acknowledged before me this day of April, 2014, by Christian S. Brown, personally known to me to be Senior Vice President of PNC Bank, National Association, a national banking association, on behalf-of such bank.

)) SS:

PENNY A. GANCE
NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF OHIO
Recorded in Cuyahoga County
My commission expires Sept. 14, 2016

NOTARY PUBLIC

Supplement No. 9 to Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement

EXHIBIT A

SUPPLEMENT NO. 9 SCHEDULE OF NEW PROPRIETARY COLLATERAL

Supplemental Schedule of Patents

Patents

| <u>Grantor</u> | <u>Country</u> | Registration No. | Registration Date | <u>Description</u> |
|----------------|----------------|------------------|-------------------|--------------------|
| None | | | | |

Patent Applications

| <u>Applicant</u> | <u>Country</u> | Application No. | <u>File Date</u> | <u>Description</u> |
|------------------|----------------|-----------------|------------------|--------------------|
| None | | | | |

Foreign Patents

| <u>Grantor</u> | <u>Country</u> | Application No. | Registration Date | <u>Description</u> |
|----------------|----------------|-----------------|-------------------|--------------------|
| None | | | | |

Foreign Patent Applications

| <u>Applicant</u> | Country | Registration No. | File Date | <u>Description</u> |
|------------------|---------|------------------|-----------|--------------------|
| Dealer Tire, LLC | Canada | 2,813,342 | 9/29/2011 | Portable On-Tread |
| | | | | Tire Rack |

1405058/1/CLEVELAND

Supplemental Schedule of Copyrights

Copyright Registrations

| <u>Registrant</u> | <u>Country</u> | Registration No. | Registration Date | <u>Title</u> |
|-------------------|----------------|------------------|-------------------|-------------------------------|
| Dealer Tire, LLC | USA | TX0007806172 | 11/28/2013 | Retailing Tires Check List |

Copyright Applications

| <u>Applicant</u> | <u>Country</u> | Application No. | <u>File Date</u> | <u>Title</u> |
|------------------|----------------|-----------------|------------------|--------------|
| None | | | | |

Foreign Copyright Registrations

| Registrant | Country | Registration No. | Registration Date | <u>Description</u> |
|------------------|---------|------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|
| Dealer Tire, LLC | Canada | 1109542 | 12/5/2013 | Retailing Tires Check |
| | | | | List |

Foreign Copyright Applications

| <u>Applicant</u> | <u>Country</u> | Application No. | File Date | <u>Title</u> |
|------------------|----------------|-----------------|-----------|--------------|
| None | | | | |

1405058/1/CLEVELAND

Supplemental Schedule of Trademarks

Trademark and Service Mark Registrations

| <u>Registrant</u> | Country | Registration No. | Registration Date | <u>Mark</u> |
|-------------------|---------|------------------|-------------------|--------------------|
| Dealer Tire, LLC | USA | 4486449 | 2/18/2014 | RIGHTTURN & Design |
| Dealer Tire, LCC | USA | 4482690 | 2/11/2014 | RIGHTTURN |
| Dealer Tire, LLC | USA | 4433633 | 11/12/2013 | TIRECOACH |
| Dealer Tire, LLC | USA | 4433595 | 11/12/2013 | THE RIGHT LANE |

Trademark and Service Mark Applications

| Registrant | Country | Registration No. | Application Date | <u>Mark</u> |
|------------------|---------|------------------|------------------|-------------|
| Dealer Tire, LLC | USA | 86/142,857 | 12/13/2013 | TIRE PORTER |
| Dealer Tire, LLC | USA | 85/980,791 | 1/27/2012 | Logo |

Foreign Trademark and Service Mark Registrations

| Registrant | Country | Registration No. | Registration Date | <u>Mark</u> |
|------------------|---------|------------------|-------------------|----------------------|
| Dealer Tire, LLC | Canada | TMA866734 | 12/5/2013 | DEALER TIRE CANADA & |
| | | | | Design |
| Dealer Tire, LLC | Canada | TMA866733 | 12/5/2013 | DEALER TIRE CANADA |
| Dealer Tire, LLC | Mexico | 1369818 | 5/23/2013 | RIGHTTURN & Design |
| Dealer Tire, LLC | Mexico | 1369817 | 5/23/2013 | RIGHTTURN Logo |
| Dealer Tire, LLC | China | 10900383 | 8/14/2013 | RIGHTTURN |
| Dealer Tire, LLC | China | 10900382 | 8/14/2013 | RIGHTTURN |
| Dealer Tire, LLC | China | 10900397 | 8/14/2013 | RIGHTTURN |
| Dealer Tire, LLC | China | 10900396 | 8/14/2013 | RIGHTTURN |
| Dealer Tire, LLC | China | 10900395 | 9/28/2013 | RIGHTTURN |

Foreign Trademark and Service Mark Applications

| Registrant | Country | Registration No. | Registration Date | <u>Mark</u> |
|------------------|---------|------------------|-------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Dealer Tire, LLC | Canada | 1656332 | 12/13/2013 | TIRE PORTER |
| Dealer Tire, LLC | Canada | 1659779 | 1/15/2014 | CONCIERGE DE PNEU |
| Dealer Tire, LLC | Canada | 1658191 | 12/31/2013 | GUIDE DYNAMIQUE DE VENTE AU DÉTAIL |

1405058/1/CLEVELAND

RECORDED: 05/01/2014